SIND ACT NO. VI OF 1975

THE WEST PAKISTAN COTTON CONTROL (SIND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1975

[8th April, 1975]

An Act to further amend the West Pakistan Cotton Control Ordinance, 1966, in its application to the Province of Sind.

WHEREAS it is expedient to further amend the West Preamble. Pakistan Cotton Control Ordinance, 1966, in its application to the Province of Sind, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the West Pakistan Cotton Short title and Control (Sind Amendment) Act, 1975.

commencement.

- It shall come into force at once. (2)
- In the West Pakistan Cotton Control Ordinance, 1966, in its Substitution 2. application to the Province of Sind, hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance for section 26, the following shall be substituted:--

of section 26 of W.P. Ordinance, XX of 1966.

Regulation of price of cotton.

- "26. (1) Government may by notification, fix or, regulate the fixation of -
 - (a) Price of any variety of cotton or cotton seed in any cotton market or notified area; or
 - (b) Ginning charges paid to a factory in any area as may be specified.
- Whoever contravenes the notification issued under sub-section (1) may be punished with imprisonment of either description, which may extend to two years or with fine which may extend to twenty-five thousand rupees or with both:

Provided that the amount of fine shall not be less than Rs.5,000/- if only fine is imposed.".

In the said Ordinance, section 27 shall be numbered as Amendment of sub-section (1) of that section and after sub-section (1) as so section 27 of W.P. numbered, the following sub-section shall be added:--

Ordinance XX of 1966.

"(2) Whoever contravenes the notification issued under sub-section (1) may be punished with imprisonment of either description which may extend to two years or with fine which may extend to twenty-five thousand rupees or with both.".

SIND ACT NO. VI OF 1975 THE WEST PAKISTAN COTTON CONTROL (SIND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1975

4. The West Pakistan Cotton Control (Sind Amendment) Repeal of Sind Ordinance, 1975, is hereby repealed.